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SUBJECT:

V.
advised s'

atjsebastj^ol, _^

\ ' , The current Sonoma 
fm-StMm to GORDEN_FOWL

residence 
the occupants, 

jut a month or 
Sebastopol

On 5/1/68, it wee determined that t 
was vacant and inquiry of a neighbor revealed 
GORDEN FOWLER and his bother, Mrs. HES 
six weeks ago, had roved to IBW^eope 
Calif. They have telephone #82R-8tiS.

MWKXN

Ne telephene calle, Atlanta, 
ww/se. a.-Hateletype

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, SAN

AIM MAIL

FRANCISCO Q7S-M)

i/s/M

and Atlanta

-V ’ Atlanta advised that on April 1, 1*6 8, a telephone 
call was made to number ?07w#28v#til, Sebastopol, California 
from an outdoor telephone located on the wall of Jilrkpatric 
Pharmacy, lath and Peachtree Sts., N,E.» Atlanta, Ga. ;

■ -The' following investigation waa conducted ’by SA 
MERLE JR, ADAMS?

ty telephone 41
#1*9 Covert Lana

ry lists 
Sebastopol

19»5 Cooper load, Sebastopol*' 
___ .____ _ -.,-.___ _ _,_ ________ _-e 11*9 Covert Lans address about 
the last week in February,,'198 8. She Stated that her son, 
GORDEN FOWLER, is an Evangelistic Minister and he ispresent- 
ly traveling in Northern California*. She stated he was not - , ,

Bureau CRN) 
Memphis CRN) 
Atlanta (Info.) 

1 •- San Francises 
MTGtbJa "V- ;

CAM)
■i

r

r

MAY-8 1968 
FBI —MEMPHIS
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in Sebastopol ,4dtd^ W3&»: .^ ^e-,'!
had telephone #823-5911 disconnected tin about March 1, 1968. 
She stated that she and her scat have no relatives living in 
the East or the South part of the Wlted states and she knows . 
of so onewho would- be- calling adisconneetedntmber on U/VM 
frost Kirkpatrick Pharmacy, IMth and PeachtreeStre«ts,N.E.
Atlanta. She4 stated she knows no tine by the name of JAMES 
EARL RAY er ERIC STAMO GALT.

, On 571/$8» the Business Office of Pacific Telephone 
advised that #823-5^11 had been disconnected and the number - 
has not been re-issued. -

2
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-4 ,

'Armed and Dangerous .

* vt
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5/7/68

, PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861/^^8AC, LOS ANGELES

FROM SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673)

KURKIN

RE PHOENIX TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR MAY THREE, LAST, AND 

NEW ORLEANS TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR MAY FOUR, LAST.

RE TELEPHONE GALLSBY SUBJECT RAY EN ROUTE FROM; LOS

ANGELES TO NEW ORLEANS*

ON MAY THREE, LAST, RECORDS MOUNTAIN STATES TELEPHONE CO., 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA, REFLECT ONLY NEW ORLEANS CALL FROM PHONE BOOTHS 

IN RE EL PASO TELETYPE FOR DECEMBER FIFTWtfsiXTEEN AND 

SEVENTEEN, WAS CALL ON DECEMBER SIXTEEN; SIXTYSKVEN, MADE FROM 

SEVEN SEVEN TWO ZJRO SJX FOUR SIX O EL PASO TO TWO EIGHT TWO 

SEVEN FIVE NIm/oNE^EW ORLEANS.

ON MAVFOUR AND MAY SIX, SIXTYEIGHT, ARNOLD/^ND ISABELLE

/SaJ^jt ^ -^ 1 ^ ’-------------------- -----------------
thomas,Negroes, three five two three Hamburg st., new Orleans,

WHO HAVE TELEPHONE TWO EIGHT TWO - SEVEN FIVE NINE ONE LISTED

TO THEM, WERE INTERVIEWED CONCERNING CALL FROM EL PASO, TEXAS,

1 - Nev Orleans 
/w - Memphis 
tL - Phoenix

1 - El Paso 
JCM’epk

(4)

SERIALIZED....... X.FILED.......^7- 
M AY $ 1968 

FBI — MPHIS

.............INDEXED....^......SEARCHED^
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NO 157-10673

PAM WO

ON BE ER SIXTEEN, SIXTYSEVEN* THOMAS AN© WIFE COMS NOT

RECALL ABOVE PHONE CALI* BUT STATES PERHAPS THEIR SON, ARNOLD 

THOMAS, JR., HAS MABE PHONE CALL. THOMAS, ^m RESIDES ONE 

FIVE ZERO EAST ONE ONE SIX PUCE, LOS AN^IM, CALIF.

LOS ANGELES LOCATE AND INTERVIEW ARNOLD P. WOMAN, JR.

DETERMINE IF HE MADE PHONE CALL ON DECOBER SIXTEEN, SIXTYSEVEN, 

AIRMAIL COPIES MEMPHIS, PHOENIX AND EL PASO, 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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' ’J/ '"'^'^ • M*y 8# 1968 .

^<< • '.•'"•■' ,■?■ ..- \ PLAIN ■ A^

TELETYPE . \ i'' URGENT . . . .

s TO -SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673) ' / - -\ ’-■'^^

NEW ; - - 

ORLEANS.

FROM SAC, LOS ANGEL® (14|-157I0 J

<••-/ MURKIN .

RE PHOENIX TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR MAY THREE, LASTj 

‘ - ORLEANS TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR MAY POUR, LAST; AND NEW 

TELETYPE TO LOS ANGELES MAY SEVEN LAST.

INVESTIGATION AT ONE FIVE ZERO EAST ONE ONE P^E, LOS .

‘. ANGELES, CALIF., TO LOCATEjARNOLDJ\JT^
rus non-existent address. , \ ^f>^ ^ ^4 e ^^

INVESTIGATION THIS DATE AT ONE FIVE ZERO EAST ONE ONE ;

ONE PLYCE, LOS ANGELES, DISCLOSED THIS ADDRESS OF JO WOE _

JIAMMWHO HAS RESIDED THERE FOR PAST THREE TEARS . •

NEW ORLEANS SHOULD RE-CONTACT ARNOLD AND ISABELLE '

THOMAS, THREE FIVE TWO'THREE HAMBURG ST., NEW ORLEANS, TO

•; f ASCERTAIN CORRECT ADDRESS FOR ARNOLD P. THOMAS , JR. - ' ^

- AIRMAIL COPIES MEMPHIS, PHO EHIX AND EL PASO

SEARCHED __JNDEX£D_^_ I '
SERIALIZED^_FILED__^__ •

: ;MAY1 01968 I

—MEMPHIS 1 •

O- ■ Mamphl s 
1 - Phoenix 
1 — El Faso 
BDH/bdh
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ATHENS, ALABAMA

Telaphone 232-5 592-3-4 921-25 So. Clinton St. • U. S. 72 Sy-’-.'

Roderick C Brown/ 
c/o B.L.Brown / 
316 165 St Api/2 B 
Bronx 53, N.Y,

Please ba advised that 1 have a job waiting for you in AJLacama 
as soon as you are able to maize your arrangements to com© here,' however 
I do not understand why you need $ 75.00 when a bus ticket from New 
York to Alabama costs less than 0 40.00. „■ i^;*

Dear RodJ

again.

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of January 
28th concerning our conversation at the Mobile Ala Airport last 
October.

I am willing to help you in any way that I can but I am not 
clear on this part of your letter and will expect to hear from you

Very truly yours,

Marvin P. Littrell
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CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
Washington, D.C. 20505

8 MAY 1933

MEMORANDUM FOR: Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

SUBJECT : Dr. Martin Luther KING, Jr.

1. Reference is made to this Agency’s out message 
number 94270 dated 25 April 1933 concerning the assassi­
nation of Dr. Martin Luther KING, Jr.

2. On 16 Aorll Roderick Claflin BROWN, a Panamanian 
national born in British Honduras, voluntarily
appeared at the Department of National Investigations (DENI) 
of the Republic of Panama and signed a deposition, the 
highlights of which are as follows:

(1) On 2G October 1962 he served as cook/scanan 
aboard the Texaco S.S. Southhampton which docked at Mobile, 
Alabama.

(2) While on a shore visit to the Mobile airport 
on the morning of 26 October 1962 in the company of two 
fellow Panamanian seamen, he was approached by Marvin P. 
LITTRELL, owner of LITTRELL Motor Co., 921-25 South Clinton 
Street, Athens, Alabama, who after ascertaining BROW was 
a Panamanian seaman, asked if he knew of Dr. Martin Luther 
KING, Jr.

(3) LITTRELL inquired whether BHOTiN was interested 
in employment, the details of which were unspecified. Ho 
went on to describe Dr. KING as ”Our greatest problem who 
is causing us much trouble.” He gave BROY/N a business card 
to use in the event he was interested in pursuing the employ­
ment offer.

(4)
New York City

On 28 January 1963 BROWN wrote LITTRELL from 
, stating he was interested in a job and; /

SK1WZ

Hi — MEMPHIS
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-2-

requested $75 for travel from New York City to Mobile. 
On 2 February 1903 BROWN received a reply from LITTRELL, 
restating that he had a job waiting for BROWN in Alabama, 
but questioning why $75 was needed since the fare was less 
than $40 by bus.

(5) After discussions with a relative and friends 
in New York City, BROWN suspected that the LITTRELL job 
offer was related with assassination plans for Dr. KING. 
Therefore he did not respond to the LITTRELL letter and 
dismissed the incident until the death of Dr. KING in 
April 1968. BROWN returned to Panama in 1964.

3. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the 
LITTRELL letter and the Spanish language deposition made 
by BROWN, as well as an English translation of the deposition 
as described in paragraph 2 of the referenced out message.

FOR THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR FOR PLANS:

M 'a?os R. Hunt

JAMES ANGLETON

CSCI-316/01702-68

3 Enclosures
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*.

Report submitted by Roderick Claflin Brown

In Panama City at 2:1)5 p.m. on 18 April 1968, Roderick 
Claflin Brown appeared before the undersigned Chief of the 
Homicide Section of the National Investigation Department 
to submit a report dealing with the present investigation. 
Unsworn and without any hurry, and in complete liberty to 
answer or not the question put to him. Asked to identify 
himself, he said his name is as given, male, Honduran 
national, Negro, 50 years old, born on in
British Honduras; married, barber by trade, son cf 
Charles T. Broun (deceased) and Drucil^^E^^abeth Castro 
de Broun, with personal Identity Card residing
at Pueblo Nuevo, Calle 5» house # 1^0^, roor^^, lower floor.

QUESTION: Declarant, explain the reason why you have come 
to the Homicide Section today?
ANSWER: Because of the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther 
King, about which I learned from the press, radio, and 
television in this country; after thinking over the problem 
that the United States was living through because of the 
crime against Dr. King, and having gone through an experience 
there in the United States that may throw some light on that 
crime. I communicated to a friend of mine here in Panama 
City, and he advised me to talk to Inspector Cordoba, of the 
National Investigation Department; the latter suggested that 
I present and sign a declaration to that effect, and I gave 
him a letter which I am keeping to have'a photo-copy made 
so that it can be added to my declaration. On 18 April 1962 
I left Tocumen airport here in Panama City, for Port of Spain, 
where I was to go on board the SS SOUTHAMPTON TEXACO, on which 
I was to be the cook. I was employed on this ship for six 
months: I travelled throughout Africa, Venezuela, Trinidad, 
Canada, and Mobile, Alabama. We arrived in Alabama on 26 
October 1962 around 10:30 in the morning. We le ft the pier 
toward the Mobile airport at 12:30 P.M. along with two 
friends who were also sailors on their way to Panama, Pedro 
ROUSE, son of Dr. Pedro ID USE, and Victor RODMAN, who lives 
at #5268 1st St., Juan Diaz, here in Panama City.

’While waiting for the airplane Mr. Marvin LITTRELL calle d 
me to his table ln th® airport cafeteria. Up to that 
moment I did not knovznis name nor had I met him.Later on 
he asked me to have a cup of coffee, and he asked the following 
question: "Are you students or tourists?" I replied that 
we were neither, only sailors on our way to Panama or home. 
He kept asking questions, and asked if I had visited the 
United States previously, and whether I liked the U.S.
I answered that I did not like the United States, I simply 
adored it, which gave way to more questions.

He asked if I would like to stay. I asked how I could 
do that, and he replied: ”My Party is in povzer.” Besides, 
he owned one or two automobile dealerships, and owned 
real state.
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For that reason he could get favors from the government 
at anytimeo That is when he said: nI’ll employ you, and 
get an apartment for you." But he then 'asked me a question: 
"Do you know Martin Luther King?" I replied that I did 
not, but that I had read something about him and his 
activities. Then ^r. Littrell said: "This man is the only 
problem that we have in our way; he is causing us a great 
deal of inconvenience." I said that our time at the 

airport was very limited, and we were to leave in ten or 
fifteen minutes, and for that reason we could not evaluate 
our conversation carefully.

At that moment he took one of his cards, and said: 
"As soon as you get to Panama write to me at this address 
if you are interested in working for me."

When I left his table I told Pedro and Victor 
about the subject of conversation, and we all agreed that 
what this man wanted was for us to kill Dr. Luther King, 
and we reached that conclusion because of the conversation 
with Mr. Littrell.

On that occasion we returned to- Panama, but upon 
reaching Miami, Florida, around 10:30 P.M., I was told 
at the airport that I could not leave for Panama because 
I needed a visa in order to'return. I immediately went 
to Immigration at the airport and reported what was 
happening to me, and with the aid of Immigration I was 
able to find the agent of the ship in which I travelled, 
and he got me a room at the airport hotel. '

Because this happened on a weekend I had to stay 
at the airport until Monday, when 1 got to the Panamanian 
Embassy and got a visa; arriving in Panama on 31 ^ctober 

1962.
I was in Panama during the celebration of the 

national holidays, and on 5 November I got a visa for 
New York. I stayed in Panama until 23 December and left 
for New York at 12:0^ on 21p December and arrived in the 
airport in New York at 12:30 the same day.

I stayed in New York until 28 January 1963. While 
in ^ew York I decided to write to ^r. Marvin P. LITTRELL 
to get more information about the job about which we had 
talked. It was then that I received the letter dated 2 
February 1963, copy of which, signed by Mr. Littrell, is 
in the photocopy that I am living to this office. I am 
keeping the original. In the letter that I sent him I 
asked him to send me $7^ (US), which I was to use on a 
trip to Mobile, Alabama.
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I did not know how much the ticket from New 
York to Alabama was, but I thought that §7^ was 
sufficient for the trip, because I had previously 
travelled from New York to New Orleans by train and 
it had cost me only ^6, and thinking that Mobile, 
Alabama, was farther down than New Orleans, it was 
going to cost more than t^.

But this gentleman told me in his reply that 
he did not understand why I needed $7^ since bus 
fare from New York to Mobile was less than ^O. 
Then I took his letter and had a meeting with my 
relatives in New York, and they advised me not to 
answer the letter, let alone take the trip to Mobile, 
Alabama, to find out what kind of job it was. Because 
of the conversation that this man and I had at the airport, 
and this letter, my relatives understood that the only 
job that this man might give me was to murder Dr. Martin 
Luther King0 If I were to go to Mobile and refuse the 
job I was sure that I would not leave Mobile, Alabama, 
alive.

It was then that I decided to follow the advice 
of my family. Nevertheless, I spoke with some other 
people in New York City to get their opinion. They 
had the same idea that my family had. I forgot about 
the matter after that, but I kept the letter.

I remained in New York until 30 ^ay 196U> when I 
returned to Manama. I am not sure that this is the man 
who organized the murder of Dr. ^artin Luther King, but 
this may be a clue leading to the person or persons 
responsible for the act. He was asked the following: 
Has the declarant anything to add about which he has 
not been questioned during this inquiry? He answered: 
This is all that I have to say about this case.

And that being the case, this inquiry is declared 
completed. It was read and found in order and signed 
by all those concerned.

The informant The investigator

(s) Roderick CLAFLIN Brown Inspector Domitilo A. CORDOBA

(s) Inspector Tomas ROYAL P.
Chief of the Homicide Section



Airtei

To: SAC, Birningha*

• ^M^^®

k^--v - ‘ 1:’ ; st • -

S-T-dB

From: Director, FBI
KURKIN

Re *̂£^^LJ?L_I^ 1^^
Inclosed for Blrnlngtea are two copies of a 

ceanatnicatlon from CIA regarding information received 
from R<^er Ic^cnjrHinl^ow^ Penna*  Mian. Also enclosed 
are tN6'copies'lj?~tlW~TyKiBati<^ of a Danish language 
deposition wade by Brown, as well as two copies of a lotto 
dated 2-2-63, addressed to Brown fro*Mary Iji P. Lit troll ^ 
One copy of each is enclosed for MespfiI#^§Q ------------- -

Birsinghas, conduct necessary investigation to 
el Inina to Littrell or to establish hi*  as a co-coneplrator 
in this ease.

No pertinent identifiable informtloa was located 
in Bureau files regarding Brown or Littrell.
f^'M^S^his (2nc. 3)
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La Habra, Calif 
5/2/68

Dear Mr Hoover

(J I Saw this Man on April 10th, as this 
enclosed letter says- I am a finstated man, what can 
I Do to get him??

Told the local Police, phoned L A 
2 times wrote them this letter— What else?

They checked the License # and of course 
no answer, he would Not be,having a License anyone 
could trace, would He now.'3*

I am enclosing the picture of the man 
I saw-only he had a sort of baseball,cap, pulled low 
on his head. I was very afraid of him, as I do NOT 
carry a Gun.

Have alway had a Phtographic Mind, so will 
Not need the picture back, I will soon be 65, but since 
the age of 9 or 10, can remember anyone- that I have had 
only a glimpse of—

If You want anything more about this man 
send someone to see me,,as I observed a million things 
I cannot tell,you in this letter. /
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1340 W 6th St.

Dear Sir:

Seems as tho I should keep still about 
this, but something; tells me I should write your 
office about the Killer of Dr Xing- I did phone 
your office yesterday about this, but feel I can 
express myself batter in a letter --

On the Morning of April 10th, 1963 about 
9 or 9:30 AM, I was standing in the door of the Texaco 
Station at the corner of Central Ave., and Beach Blvd 
waiting for the Mechanics there to Service ray Car, In 
wslks this real weird man, he walked as if in a trance 
looking expressionless, looked almost like a sphinx 
he locked straight ahead, had on a cap and asked for 
the Keys to the mens room, as I an a native of L A, 
can quickly pick any accent from another part of the 
countiy, he sounded like any native Californian or 
for that matter maybe the middle west, but definitely 
none other, than these two regions. Me was well dressed 
as I said he had this cap on, a pull over Gr ey Shirt 
and lighter colored trousers, he was about 6 Ft tall 
he had on boots which ra ay have made him appear taller 
weighed about 175", and seemed a well built man, but 
when I saw this character cold chills ran uo my swign sortie 
and something told me to be very careful of this man, 
so I acted as if I paid no attention, he stayed in the 
mens room only a very short while, cane out hung the 
keys exactly as they ware, I mean very neat, and correct 
Then as he turned his bock I watched him (He never 
drove his car into this station) it w s pointed Morth 
ofi Beach Blvd., which is also Hinny #39- How this car 
was something else-it didn’t fit the man, the car was 
an old maybe 1952 or 1953 Chewy 2 Dr, which was in a 
bad way, he had a lot of trouble getting it to go but 
finally did and that was the last I saw of him, the 
License was Calif,GIT) -656— I gave this info, the next 
day, all they say is, they cannot trace the #, but they 
were still trying to do so, right before him on hiway 
39 Morth was La Habra Heights, I don’t see how his car 
could have made it over thos Heights, I think then he 
must have turned East and headed out to ionone and
the Desert Country via the Diamond Dar Gannon Hoad, 
and is now around tho Desert Country of Calif, Oh yes 
the man I saw had brown hair and blue eyes (which see Jed 
almost closed) his hair of course was mostly hidden
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5-7-68

Alrtel

Inclosed ar* two copies of a letter from MeBane 
dated 5-2-68 with two coplee each of its enclosure*. One 
copy of the letter and one copy of each enclosure Is 
enclosed for Memphis.

Loe Angeles should Immediately interview MeBane 
for any information he has regarding the whereabouts of the 
subject.
Inc. <0

(J* Memphis (Info) Esc. (3)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F B I

Date; 5/9/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority)

FROM

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Los Angeles 5/7/68.

Re KENNETH R. MC BANE /Complainant

Mr. KENNETH R. MC BANE, 641 Galen Drive, La Habra,
California, advised SA’s FREDERICK L. BIGGERS and FRANCIS 
J. O'HARA on 5/9/68, that he is an employee of the U.S. 
Government, being a clerk at the U.S. Post Office, La Habra, 
California. He stated that on the morning of 4/10/68, at 
approximately 9100 or 9:30 a.m., he was having some work 
done on his automobile in the Texaco Station at the corner 
of Central Avenue and Beach Boulevard in La Habra, California. 
While there a young man driving a very old Chevrolet, 
possibly a 1952 or 1953 model, two-door sedan, parked his 
automobile near the service station on Highway 39 heading 
north. He got out of the car and walked to the service 
station and asked for the keys to the rest room. He was 
in the rest room approximately one minute, hung the keys 
of a nail inside the service station, walked back to his 
car, and left. Mr. MC BANE stated that this car was in 
very poor condition and that he had difficulty starting it.

MC BANE described this individual as being
approximately 34 years of age; 6'2'; 16o pounds; brown hair, 
cut very short in a crew type cut; very palid complexion; 
and as wearing a dark pullover sweater with tight pants and 
boots. Mr. MC BANE stated that this individual was also 
wearing a cap very low on his forehead, appeared to be ,
fervid, and to be very dangerous.

2 - Bureau
- Memphis

SEARCHED- 
SERIALIZED.

INDEXED

2 - Birmingham.
2 - Los Angeles
FLB/dan

Approved:-------------------------------------------------- Sent_____________________ M per____________________
Special Agent in Charge
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LA Vl-1574

MC BANE stated .that he saw a photograph of JAMES 
EARL RAY in the local newspaper and chose the one that was 
taken in i960 as being the one that looked like the individual 
he had seen. MC BANE stated that although he is 65 years of 
age, he has a very sharp mind and a photographic memory 
and a special talent for recognizing people from photographs.

MC BANE was shown wanted flyer 4#2—A and upon 
examining it closely stated that he was not sure that the 
person he had seen in fact did resembla the photograph of 
JAMES EARL RAY taken in i960.

2
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Alrtel

TO: UGi, Philadelphia (Ine. t)
Jacksonville (lee. 8)

Coudersport, Pennsylvania, •

enclosed for Philadelphia and Jacksonville are 
tee copies of an unsigned letter which was postnarked 5*3-68, 
at Oil City, Pennsylvania. The envelope bore the return 
address of *. Raymond, R.D. >, Coudersport, Pennsylvania.

Philadelphia should Immediately contact Raymond 
to obtain any lafornatloa he nay have relating to this 
case. ' . . . . .

Jacksonville, conduct pertinent investigation at 
Ocala, Florids.

One copy of the letter Is enclosed for Memphis.

^'- Memphis (Mac.)
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mt 22, 19#

MBt# UBM&IIt

Wl Ktt#^ 

. . : ' #iiMW^Ha #mi to M#twr W#« ■ ■ <
Re Ih^EULYMOND}^ 2, Coudersport, Pa . , Complainant.

. . XaferMftiiofl'e&i^* 2^^
due to their in terM# ia Wh#t#»» - . / ; . - ■
' ■ ■ On 5/13/38, J#rai ]B»a*G^

■ - #Muif. fta# Foot ###!« Advise# that item is # ' -
listing at that pmt offie# for * JL^JglggWI^^^

' Sho #^mA - that fowasrljrrosi*^ at BOota: 1,
Box #, Utile ta Ww sow meim WW1 through . -

. Route1, tat ta. Forest ta - ta* tata/w^ Also. : 
- receiving sail «t tai 1, tar 2# tie O» IIUI#B «mI |#IM

. 7- - : ' . MmWta st JA^LJEA&LJUT jMta'ii^^ to lw. 
■ WUWB and sho. ta#OE#i set i#^b!s!* anyone as ■ .
being i#Btiol t& #Y> ■ < - y '

■ ■ ' '" ■ #g#lw attempts were m# oa 8/0 and. 5/17/88 to '.
contact ata atRwute lt Bm 2#, Oklwm, Florida, a resets 
tata-W81taita#ta^l^^ -

; ' . to |^O» Byift 258,
advis*^tmt ita ls ft nsliliii^^ personal friend of
MV ESBK8I& am that they taw been residents tn that location 
for the past sis years. 7 > '

I* tam ' - ' 7
/®* Meehls (lefol

1 • Philadelphia (Info) 
, 2 - Jacksonville .
BBw# .
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JK HU-769

Name JOHN CARTER FERRELL, aka
Jay Ferguson

Race White
Sex Male
Height ■ 5’8M , ■ -
Weight IBS lbs.
Eyes Gray
Hair Black
DOB 1____ 1 ’
Other DOBa used 8/13/15; 6/13/16

FERRELL presented Florida Driver's License Chauffeur’s 
License 6-166213 which expires in 1369. He advised that prior 
to residing in Oklawaha, Fla., he resided in Miami, Fla. 
FERRELL advised that he travels throughout the Southeastern 
United States delivering pleasure craft for Scottie Craft 
Boat Co/, which has its home offices in North Miami Beach, 
Fla. FERRELL stated that his travels have not taken him 
into Tennessee, but that he does go to Louisiana, Texas, 
and through Alabama in his normal run.

FERRELL advised the he was well aware of the FBI’s - 
interest in locating the slayer of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
and that he would assist is all ways possible if he could 
offer any positive information. He had no idea who might 
have offered any information that he was in any way connected 
with such a crime. ,; ;

FERRELL was furnished photographs of JAMES EARL 
RAY and he advised that he did not recognise these photographs 
as being identical to anyone he has met or known in the past.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRTEL

5/29/88

AIRMAIL

TO: ■ DIRECTOR, FBI (1^3081)

FROM? SAC, JACKSONVILLE (#*-789) (P)

SUB J: MURKIN
CR . 
(00: Memphis)

Re Bureau airtel to Jacksonville, 5/7/0, and 
Philadelphia letter tothe Bureau, 5/9/88। Jacksonville 
airtel to the Bureau, dated 021/8 8«

. -j/RCI, Coudersport, ■ Pennsylvania
' Complainant'..'^ \ ‘ .

- / ■ . ' Information copies ere furnished, to, Philadelphia ,
ani Memphis due to their ■ interest-in-’this matter*' -

fln S/17/S3, Mrs^DOROT^^ 1, Box 259,
- ' GM^iha, Fla., advis<£d~t^at~inieTia^ married t©JOHN_
' a FERRELVftar 12 years' and that’ -she-knew him 8 years'prior to ■ 
^^their mirriage in ...Peni^wifd^ FERRELL was advised of

the nature of this' investigation and she-stated- that t© her 
■ kmloige. her husband has -..never been active as. a member of ■ 

- - any hate group.'-and she does net know him t© be a racist of- .
. any klM,; ; ’ . - ■

Mrs, ORRELL advised that hep husband weed to ba 
known by the name of JAI FERGUSON and that he has a sister

l^-laret®’; 
f^ Memphis (Info) 
T^" Philadelphia (Info) 
2 - Jacksonville . / ■ 
WMB/jas 
(7) .

l SEARCHED

IT1?^ ®68
Memphis^
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JK Ml 769

named L^LANCYJFTRGUS^ residing in Verona, a suburb of 
Pittsburgh, Pa. ^/

Mrs. FERRELL advised that FERGUSON was her husband’s 
original name and ha changed this to the name of his step­
father, JOHN FERRELL.

Mrs. FERRELL advised that her husband works for 
Scottie Craft out of North Miami Beach, Fla., and he delivers 
boats for this company. She advised that he is expected home 
soon from one of these trips.

She stated that she does not know of anyone by the 
name of E. RAYMOND and that to her knowledge neither she nor 
her hueband have ever been in Coudersport, Pa.

Mrs. FERRELL advised that she has been married 
previously and her husband has been married S times previous 
to their current marriage. She stated that they each have 
relatives in Pa., and that some of these relatives may be 
envious of her husband in that he inherited the modest estate 
of his aunt, whom he had been caring for when she passed 

" . away. .; .

Mrs. FERRELL was furnished photographs of JAMES 
EARL RAY and she advised that she has never seen an individual 

i bearing a resemblance to these photographs.

On 5/27/61, JOHN FERRELL voluntarily appeared 
at the Ocala,Fla., RA, FBI, and advised that he currently 
resides at Rt. 1, Box 259, Oklawaha, Fla., with his wife, 

* DOROTHY. FERRELL advised that he has been married three 
times before and that he has been married to hie current wife 
for twelve years. He advised that he has resided in the 
Oklawaha, Fla., area for six years and that he changed his 
name from JAY FERGUSON to JOHN FERRELL to assume the name 

, of his stepfather when he was a child.

FERRELL advised that as a youth, he was arrested 
in. Pa.» for auto theft and that this was hie only criminal 
arrest record. He furnished the following information 
concerning himself; - . ? \

- 2 -
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a«H«»
She advised that MBUkKM* psrnanently sowed to th* Oklavaha 
am !»<»• Minei, florid*, and that he currently works for the 
Beatty Craft Beat Cospaay, Misai Meaeh, Florida, Mhe advised 
that ha 1* oa a aas going trip to Ceeaasldn, Maryland present* 
Saad will rotors daring the last weak la May, lad*. Mr*.

UWtAMB advised that aba know of no other AWW nootSUk la the 
Oklssaha area and that ACM 308X11, her neighbor, la a nan 
at ooaei fifty-one yearn, who la not ontapehen la natal 
natter* er polities. Sha wan tarnished photographs at 4AMS 
XA1& MAT and adMaed that they were not faeiliar to Me at all 
and that no one fitting the deseription of MAY has vial tad 
MSU* sable Bn her know lodge.

®®t - : ;
JMawninw piyiixmi

AY OKUWAXA. VUNUCDAs

Will interview JOB noUKUL, hdste 1, Mon aw, open 
his rotnrn free Qweansido, Md. . : " . ^ .

ammmp amp bakwbocs.
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i'r. Hoover—

I,Jay-1 -' 68 .

Hlease forgive mu for bothering you-tais may be just 

what you are looking for—and old man,who hay second sight,told me 

that the man,who killed Jr. King,is still in Memphis,Tenn, and is 

within three blocks of the place where Jr. King was killed. Also 

the man's name is Hayes and that he has a slight limp in nis right 

leg. Ine man is dangerous because he is really a coward and would 

snoot one in the back.

I would write to Memphis but 1 do

not be too interested in finding the man. 

man is correct-all but not having a :limp

believe they would 

discription of the

Wishing you luck-I am

Betty 

1 31 28

The

.7 hit tram Ave
Montana,California.
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Air tel

Tot SAC, Loa Angeles
Fran: Director, FBI

KORKU

Re Betty Sparjcs^- ccspla leant

Enclosed for Los Angeles are two copies of * letter 
from Betty Sparks poatsarked 5-2-68, at Fontana, California. 
One copy is enclosed for Mesphis.

Unless intonation in your files would preclude 
doing so, Los Angelos should interview Betty Sparks to 
determine the identity of the indiv Idas 1 who furnished 
the intonation in her letter. That person should be 
interviewed for any pertinent details which he sight have 
in his possession regarding this case.

Maaphis Cinto) Bnc

SEARCHED...
SERIALIZED..
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FD-36 iRev. $-22-64)

F B 1
Date: 5/9/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIB.MIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-15/4)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel Los Angeles 5/7/68.

Re BETTY SPARKS < Complaintant

For information Birmingham referenced Bureau 
airtel included a letter from BETTY SPARKS, Fontana, 
California, in which she stated that an old man, who 
has second sight, told her the man who killed Dr. KING 
was still in Memphis, Tennessee, within three blocks 
of the murder cite, that his name is HAYES, and that he 
had a slight limp in his right leg.

BETTY SPARKS, 13128 Whittram Avenue, Fontana, 
California, advised SA JACK E. DE VANE, 5/9/68, that within 
three or four days after Dr. KING was murdered she had attended 
a second hand auction at Chino, California. While there, 
she met an old man, identity, address, and present location 
unknown, who told her in conversation regarding the KING 
murder that he had had a vision shortly thereafter and in
his vision saw the man within three blocks of the 
of the murder. Further the nam had a slight limp 
right leg and was going by the name of HAYES.

place 
in his

Mrs. SPARKS stated she had not reported ___  _____
5/1/68, when she had directed a letter to the Bureau setting

this until

JEDV/jan 
(6)

2 - Bureau
(T)- Memphis (Info) 
I - Birmingham (In 
2 - Los Angeles

forth these facts. She said that she would have no way of 
identifying the old man, whom she had talked with, whom she 
described as being approximately 80 years of and quite feeble.

SEARCHED. JNDEXED-^L
SERIALIZED /, . FIIFD Zl

M/Wll 1968
_ FBI—MEMPHIS ,

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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5-7-68

Air tel

To: SAC, Detroit 
From: Director, FBI

MUHKIM

Be Clarice Sass
Inclosed for Detroit are two copies of a note 

postmarked 5-9-68, at Algonac, Michigan, indicating that 
Clarice Sass, 7591 Colon? Bond, Algonac, say have information 
regarding the victin*s killer. One copy is enclosed for 
Memphis.

Detroit should interview Clarice Sass for any 
information pertinent to this investigation.
toe. (9)

Memphis (toe.)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



airtml

TOi

5/13/88

let Clarice Bans Suspect

nOfl SAC, DETROIT (44-989) (P)

Re Bureau airtel to Detroit, optioned as above, 
5/7/88.

On 5/9/88, an attempt was made to contact CLARIC1 
SASS with negative results.

On 5/10/88, Mrs. CURXCB BASS, 7591 Colony Road, 
Algonac, Michigan, advised she did not send any communication 
to the FBI, Washington, D. C., regarding the death of Dr. 
MARTTI? LDTWRR KIBO. She viewed photostat copfeef this 
communication and stated this la definitely not her writing 
and displayed several pieces of waterlai bearlag her writing, 
which does not appear similar with the writing on the 
communication sent to the Bureau.

Mrs. '&AS8 stated this oust bo someone's idea of a 
"slot Jake” sad she has no information regarding the death of 
Dr. MARTTI WHOM MUM and has no idea who may have sent 
such a communication to the FBI.

Bho viewed the photograph of JAMBS MARL RAT and 
stated she doos not know anyone resembling this photograph.

She reiterated that she has no information regarding 
this matter.and had no idea why anyone would send such a 
communication to ths FBI and sign her name and address.
3 - Bureau (RM)

3 - Detroit 
RR/klh 
(7)

SEARCHED____ ^HOEXED 
serialized__Zlfiled_^

MAY1 5 1968 

/) FBI —MEMPHIS
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1M2 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101*11.*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
File (44-1987) date: 5/8/68

• ASAC C. O. HALTER

subJect: MURKIN /

GEORGE H. CASTLEMANy SR., Director of Sales, Dean 
Truck Lines" The. , 123 East Virginia, Memphis, Tenn., residence 
address 1576 Lehr Drive, Tel. 398-5957, telephonically communi­
cated with me from his home the morning of May 8, 1968.
Mr. CASTLEMAN, who is the father of GEORGE H. CASTLEMAN, JR., 
an Agent assigned to the Omaha Office, is recovering from an 
operation and will be at his residence for several weeks.

One of CASTLEMAN’s salesmen who works for Dean Truck 
Lines, Inc., and a salesman who works for another line were in 
Wilmoth’s Restaurant, 1985 South Third St., Memphis, Tenn., 
Monday afternoon, May 6, 1968. Both of these men observed 
the photograph of JAMES EARL RAY which appeared in the Press­
Scimitar, May 7, 1968. After seeing the photograph, both 
salesmen recalled that an individual they observed leave 
Wilmoth’s Restaurant at about 3:30 PM on Monday, May 6, 1968, 
closely resembled the photograph of RAY. The individual in 
question at the restaurant left with a woman and is believed 
to have entered a Volkswagen.

CASTLEMAN did not care to disclose the names of the 
salesmen, stating they did not desire to be interviewed in the 
FBI Office or by the police. CASTLEMAN stated, however, that in 
the event FBI Agents wanted to interview the salesmen, he could 
have the salesmen at his residence.

I did not push CASTLEMAN for the names of these salesmen 
but do not feel that we should permit CASTLEMAN to set the condi­
tions under which we will conduct our interviews.

-LEAD-

COH:ME

9010-104

Recommend Agents show photographs of the subject at 
the Wilmoth Restaurant, 1985 S. Third, Memphis, Tenn.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1002 EDITION
SSA FFMR <41 CFR) 101-11.*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (44-1987) date: 8/16/68

from : SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON

subject: MURKIN;
CR

Re memo to File 44-1987 from ASAC dated 5/8/68 con- . 
cerning displaying of photographs at Wilmoth/Restaurant, Serial/ 
44-1987-SUB E-^14. /

Pnotographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken 3/28/85, 1060, 
9/8/66 and/1968 were displayed to Mrs. KATHERINE BO YUK A<Manager, 
Wilmoth Restaurant, 1985 South Third Street, and Mrs. BARBARA 
LITTLE ^ashler, Wilmoth Restaurant, on 5/10/68 with* negative 
results on all photographs with exception of the 1960 photograph 
of RAY appealing in Wanted Flyer 442-A. Both Mrs. BOYUKA and Mrs. 
LITTLE advised that they believed that the person in the above­
mentioned photograph was very similar to a man who has been in 
the Wilmoth Restaurant and was last seen there about two weeks 
ago. Neither Mrs. BOYUKA nor Mrs. LITTLE could furnish any 
information about the man in the restaurant as they did not 
know his name or residence, and could not furnish physical 
description of the unknown man. Both women said the characteristic^^ 
which made them believe the man in the restaurant was -ista«®»w^57^/4.^ 

to the man in the 1960 photograph was his "cold blue eyes."

Mrs. BOYUKA and Mrs. LITTLE said they would notify 
the FBI immediately should the above-mentioned man come to the 
Wilmoth Restaurant again.

SMD:mjh

DOI 0-108
Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI MEMPHIS

FBI LOS ANG.

8:23PM URGENT 5-8-68 DPK

TO MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

MURK IN

LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT INFORMANT TODAY CLAIMED

FEMALE DRIVING SIXTY CHEVROLET TUDOR TENNESSEE LICENSE

LP SIX ONE FOUR THRE DATED RAY WHILE IN LOS ANGELES AREA

AND VAS NOV AT MOTEL NEAR WESTERN AND SANTA MONCIA, LOS ANGELES

INVESTIGATION THAT AREA REFLECTS NO SUCH CAR

IN LOS ANGELES

END

DND

FBI MEMPHIS

TU

MEMPHIS ASCERTAIN REGISTERED OWNER AND WHERE LOCATE!

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED

^Jb^1^
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 5-3-68 I

Transmit the following in __ __ ______ Plain Text______________________  I 
(Type in plaintext or code)______________________ I

I
Via TELETYPE_______ URGENT I

(Priority) .
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- J----------- 

TO: ST. LOUIS (44-775)

FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) (Ip)

MURKIN; CR.

RE ST. LOUIS TEL TO BUREAU MAY TWO, LAST, CONCERNING 

TENN. LICENSE KN FIVE DASH SEVEN FIVE NINE ZERO.^

TENN. LICENSE PLATES HAVE TO LETTER PREFIXES FOLLOWED BY 

FOUR NUMBERED DIGITS. SINCE RETEL CONTAINS A TENN. LICENSE 

NUMBER WITH FIVE NUMERICAL DIGITS, ST. LOUIS DIVISION IS 

REQUESTED TO ADVISE MEMPHIS IF THERE IS AN ERROR IN THE 

TENN. LICENSE PLATE NUMBER FURNISHED MEMPHIS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. P

A.M.

RFB:FJ 
(1)

Airtsl
seaR^

7©l^type
gE^^A

(ML^ ■■ *
A.M.S.D,

Spec. Del.

frog. Mall

^pB^oW

-/^^'^^^'

Sent Per ^
hargeSpecial Ad^nt

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FBI MEMPHIS

FBI ST LOUIS

1035 AM URGENT 5-11-68 GMC

TO: DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS, CHICAGO AND JACKSON

FROM: ST. LOUIS (44-775 )

MURK IN

RE CHICAGO/TELETYPE , MAY TEN/LAST.

RE ROBERJ WAYNE PHILLIPS./

ONLY IDENTIFIABLE ST. LOUIS INDICES REFERENCE TO CARL 

MURPHY, JR4 IS JACKSON FD THREE FIVE SIX, JULY TWENTYTWO, 

SIXTYFIVE, JACKSON FILE ONE THREE SEVEN- TWO FOUR SIX, 

REQUESTING REVIEW OF NAVY RECORD UNDER SERIAL NUMBER FOUR 

ONE SEVEN TWO THREE SEVEN ONE, AND ST. LOUIS REPLY AUGUST 

EIGHTEEN, SIXTYFIVE. PRESUME JACKSON HAS FURNISHED CHICAGO 

FULL INFO.

ONLY ST. LOUIS REFERENCE TO ANY ROBERMAYN^PHI^LIPS JS 

MEMPHIS AIRTEL FEBRUARY ELEVEN, SIXTY, ITEMS, MEMPHIS FILE: 

TWO SIX - ONE SIX EIGHT EIGHT SIX. AGE TWENTYFOUR AT THAT 

END PAGE ONE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

SL 44-775

TIME. MEMPHIS ADVISE CHICAGO ANY FURTHER IDENTIFYING DATA 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. P

END 

ME SCF

FBI MEMPHIS
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FBI MEMPHIS

FBI WASH DC 

1249 PM URGENT 5-11-68 JMS

TO ATLANTA BIRMINGHAM JACKSON MEMPHIS ST LOUIS CHICAGO 

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 IP

MURK IN .

RECGTEL MAY TEN LAST RE CARL MURPHY, JR* ,/ 

RECORD LOCATED FOR A PERSON BY NAME OF CARL MURPHY JR* 

UNDER FBI NUMBER FIVE FOUR THREE ONE SIX SEVEN B WHO 

IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: WHITE MALE, FIVE FEET TEN 

INCHES, TWO HUNDRED POUNDS, BLACK HAIR, GREEN EYES, 

BORN , TUPELO, MISSISSIPPI. REVIEW OF

IDENTIFICATION RECORD CONTAINS NO PLACES OF INCARCERATION 

IDENTICAL TO THAT OF SUBJECT RAY. IDENTIFICATION RECORD 

ON MURPHY BEING FORWARDED UNDER SEPARATE COVER.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

ME SCF

FBI MEMPHIS

S£«l'wtfl2^_.f(Ltu

^i - y^ElMFH

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■/MAM

W ; J Dixacm, m <44-3*841) At$M_J6Mttf^ 

ma t mc, caacMa «4-iU4) 

mncTt ' avam< X r \

. X !!?‘ifTf-^^^m* *• *• »••****•*«•• Mviate to

> - tern

1^1 
W

SEARCHED_______ INDEXED ^2— ’ .

MAY1 1 1968 
.____ FBI — MEMPHIS. ,
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FBI MEMPHIS

WW

FBI MOBILE 

1OO1PM IRGENT 5-10-68 MMA

TO DIRECTOR, CHICAGO, AND MEMPHIS

FROM MOBILE

MURK IN /

RE CHICAGC0EL INSTANT CONCERNING ROBErTwaYNE PHILLIPS

MOBILE D©ICES CONTAIN NO INFO IDENTIFIABLE WITH CARL
MURPHY, JR-/ DISCUSSED IN RETEL. NO ACTION INDICATED FOR

———  1^
MOBILE BASED ON RETEL.

END

TSJ

FBI MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Pev, 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via ____ ________AIRTEL__

fbi ;
Date; 5/11/68 |

I

(Type in plaintext or code) '

________ AIRMAIL_______________________ J
(Priority) . ।

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 1

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P) '

MURKIN C V

Re Chicago te4 M^/10, 1^68, re CARL MURPHY, JR.

Information /furnished/to Chicago Office by 
ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS,/is set/out in Memphis file 92-554, 
Jackson file 92-11, Bureau file 62-9-33, captioned ’’CRIME 
CONDITIONS IN MISSISSIPPI /NORTHERN JUDICIAL DISTRICT)”.

The information concerning the alleged offer 
by CARLMURPHY^J^., 4o ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS, to do KING 
in, for $2,500, is>eing investigated.

CARL MURPHY, JR., was a PCI of the Jackson 
Division through 1965, at which time he was discontinued 
as a PCI due to lack of information being furnished, 
(Jackson file 137-246).

3 - Bureau
1 - Atlanta (Info)
1 - Birmingham (Info)
1 - Chicago (Info)
4; - Memphis (Info)
1 - St. Louis (Info)
2 - Jackson
JLP/bjk
410)----------------------

X-

ZED-4—Fit-ED— 
MAY 1 3 1968 

FBI— MEMPHIS

Approved: ._ ................................. _, Sent M Per --------------------------------
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI MEMPHIS

FBI CHICAGO

206 PM IP GE NT 5/10/68 PAK 7$/)---
TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), ATLANTA (44-2386), BIRMINGHAM (44<J740) 

JACKSON (157-9586), MEMPHIS (44-1987), MOBILE (157-2627), NEW 

ORLEANS ( 15 7-106 73) AND ST. LOUIS (4 4-7 75)

FROM CHICAGO (44-1114) P 6P

MURK IN

PERSON IDENTIFYING HIMSELF AS ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS/ WHITE

MALE, BORN AT BELDEN, MISS., SIX FOOT ONE,

ONE EIGHTYFIVE LBS., DIRTY BLOND HAIR, BLUE EYES, CONTACTED CHICAGO 

PD, WAS TURNED OVER TO CHICAGO FBI AND EXTENSIVELY INTERVIEWED 

EARLY MAY TEN, INSTANT.

PHILLIPS APPEARS EMOTIONALLY BALANCED. HE FREELY 

IDENTIFIED AND DISCUSSED IN DETAIL MANY OF THE PERSONS MENTIONED 

IN REPORT OF SA SAM H. ALLEN, JR., MEMPHIS,/APRIL TWO FOUR,.p 

SIXTYTWO, INCASE "HALL COOPERBOURLANDj/ETALj OOJ, ~ BUFILE 

SEVEN TWO DASH ONE THREE NINE ZERO, MEMPHIS SEVEN TWO DASH THREE 

THREE, FROM WHICH CHICAGO CONCLUDES HE OBVIOUSLY IS WELL 

ACQUAINTED WITH PERSONS HE DISCUSSED.

PHILLIPS SAYS HE RAN RESTAURANT SHANNON, MISSISSIPPI, 

UNTIL ABOUT TWO YEARS AGO, WHICH WAS REALLY FRONT FOR ILLEGAL 
END PAGE ONE YV^ /^7 ^^^f- ^7^
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PAGE TWO

WHISKEY SALE. HE PAID FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS MONTHLY TO SHERIFF, 

ONE HUNDRED TO JUSTICE OF PEACE AND ONE HUNDRED TO CONSTABLE, 

BUT BUSINESS GOT SO BAD HE HAD TO QUIT BECAUSE COULD NOT PAY I

PROTECTION

THE BIGGEST ILLEGAL "BOOZE" OPERATOR IS CARL MURPHY, J

GEE REREP SA ALLEN), WHITE, MALE, BORN

COUNTY, MISS., FIVE FOOT TEN, ONE NINETY LBS., DARK BROWN HAIR, 

HAZEL EYES, RESIDENCE ROUTE ONE, TUPELO, MISS. PHILLIPS HAS KNOWN 

MURPHY ALL HIS LIFE AND ENGAGED IN "BOOZE" DEALS WITH HIM. AFTER 

MISSISSIPPI WENT "l£T"» PHILLIPS WANTED TO SELL ONLY TAXED LIQUOR 

WHILE MURPHY DEMANDED SALE OF BOTH TAXED LIQUOR AND "MOONSHINE." 

PHILLIPS STATES THAT ABOUT TWO YEARS AGO, CANNOT BETTER 

FIX DATE, MURPHY TALKED TO HIM AT A SERVICE STATION SOMETIME 

AFTER "SELMA MARCH" BOOK PUBLISHED, AND OFFERED HIM TWO THOUSAND 

FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS TO "HIT KING," WHICH OFFER DECLINED. PHILLIPS 

KNOWS NO SPECIFIC REASON WHY MURPHY WOULD WANT TO KILL KING, UNLESS 

FOR MONEY, AS MURPHY WILL DO ANYTHING FOR MONEY. IN ADDITION PHILLIPS 

BELIEVES MURPHY HIGH IN WHITE HATE GROUP, PROBABLY KU KLUX KLAN, 

AND FRIENDLY WITH IMPERIAL WIZARD SHELTON IN TUSCALUSA, ALABAMA.

ABOUT SIX YEARS AGO GROUP OF LAWYERS IN TUPELO, MISS., 

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

INCLUDING PETE MITCHELL, JOHN SHANDS (WHOSE BROTHER IS CITY JUDGE), 

AND (FNU) ROGERS, GOT UP A BIG MEETING, HANDED OUT LITERATURE, 

AND IT WAS WELL KNOWN IN THE AREA THIS WAS ACTUALLY KKK GROUP 

ALTHOUGH CABLED SOME OTHER UNRECALLED NAME^

PHILIPPS SAID THAT IN ABOUT SIXTYTWO/MURPHY HIRED J.W, 

JAlEy/o KILL JAMES "GRUBBY" GRUBBS? WHO HAD "BOOZE" TERRITORY BUT 

^ WOULD NOT BUY FROM MURPHY. RILEY SHOT GRUBBS WITH SHOTGUN, 

yj/MJRPHY WAS PRESENT, AND DAVID SCOTT DROVE CAR. RILEY AND MURPHY 

jj' «RE INDICTED, RILEY WAS CONVICTED AND SENTENCED TO TWELVE YEARS 

FOR MANSLAUGHTER. RILEY SERVED FOUR YEARS, GOT OUT, AND WAS 

KILLED BY FBI AGENTS IN SHOOT OUT AFTER HICKORY FLATS, MISS., BR. 

PHILLIPS SAYS WORD IS THAT MURPHY SET UP RILEY ON BR AND FOR 

COUNTERFEIT MONEY.

PHILLIPS DOES NOT BELIEVE SCOTT WAS TRIED FOR MURDER 

AND IN PAST FEW YEARS SCOTT, WHO REMAINS CLOSE TO MURPHY, SUDDENLY 

OBTAINED FARM, CATTLE AND HOME ABOUT ONE AND ONE - HALF MILES 

SOUTHWEST OF BELDEN, MISS. PHILLIPS SAYS PERSON JUST DOES NOT 

BECOME SO AFFLUENT THESE DAYS IN MISSISSIPPI WITHOUT "REAL CROOKED 

CONTACTS."

PHILLIPS CLAIMS USED TO WORK FOR GRUBBS AND WAS TOLD BY SCOTT 

BEFORE KILLING TO TAKE OFF FOR ST. LOUIS, AS THEY WERE GOING TO 

END PAGE THREE
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